FORM B

PROOF OF CLAIM BY OPERATIONAL CREDITORS EXCEPT WORKMEN AND
EMPLOYEES

(Under Regulation 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016)

06.04.2023
To
Mr. Sunil Kumar Gupta
Liquidator
Reg.:- IBBI/IPA-001/1P-P00205/2017-2018/10394
ID:- green.cirp@gmail.com

From:-

Italimpianti Orafi SPA

Having its Registered Office at

Badla AL Pino, Arezzo, Italy

Through its Authorised Representative

Mr. Animesh Kumar

R/o, B-160, Street No. 4, Chattarpur Extension,
Opp. JVTS Garden, New Delhi-110074
(Authorised vide Resolution of Board

of Directors dated 16.10.2017)

Subject: Submission of proof of Claim.
Madam/Sir,

I, Animesh Kumar, Authorised Representative of Italimpianti Orafi SPA,
hereby submits this proof of claim in respect of the corporate insolvency resolution
process in the case of Green World International Pvt. Ltd. The details for the same
are set out below:

1. |NAME OF OPERATIONAL |[talimpianti Orafi SPA
CREDITOR




PARTICULARS

2.

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF
OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

(IF AN INCORPORATED BODY
PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER AND  PROOF  OF
INCORPORATION. IF A
PARTNERSHIP OR INDIVIDUAL
PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION
RECORDS™ OF ALL THE PARTNERS
OR THE INDIVIDUAL)

ADDRESS AND EMAIL ADDRESS
OF OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FOR
CORRESPONDENCE

Italimpianti Orafi SPA, Having its
Registered Office at Badla AL Pino,
Arezzo, Italy, Through its Authorised
Representative Mr. Animesh Kumar,
R/o, B-160, Street No. 4, Chattarpur
Extension, Opp. JVTS Garden, New
Delhi-110074 (Authorised vide
Resolution of Board of Directors dated
16.10.2017)

E-mail:-
advocate.animeshkumar@gmail.com

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM
(INCLUDING ANY INTEREST AS AT
THE INSOLVENCY
COMMENCEMENT DATE)

Amount due and outstanding accrued as
per the Sales Agreement dated
13.09.2012. A sum of Rs.
1,65,26,769.79 (equivalent to Euros
1,85,000/- @ exchange rate of Rs. 89.31
per Euro as on 06.04.2023) alongwith

interest @ 18% with effect from
01.01.2014 till 06.04.2023 i.e. Rs.
2,75,72,085.468  (totaling to Rs.

1,65,26,769.79 + Rs. 2,75,72,085.468 =
Rs. 4,40,98,855.258. The Corporate
Debtor is liable to pay further interest till
realization at the same rate of interest.




PARTICULARS

The details of the transactions on
account of which the debt fell due are
that a Sales Agreement dated 13.09.2012
was executed between Corporate Debtor
and the Operational Creditor for supply
of Machinery, Plants & Accessories for
extraction and refining of precious
metals at the total price of Euros
11,30,000 and the Corporate Debtor had
to make payment in the following
manner:-

order

Euros 15,000.00 with

confirmation;
Euros 200,000.00 before Oct 15™ 2012;
Euros 250,000.00 before Nov 15" 2012;

Euros 480,000.00 as per
agreement (before Shipment)

verbal

Euros 185,000.00 max 15 days after end
of commissioning;

DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS BY
REFERENCE TO WHICH THE DEBT
CAN BE SUBSTANTIATED.

i. Copy of the Sales Agreement dated
13.09.2012 executed between the
parties

ii. Copy of the Letter dated 07.05.2014

iii. Print-out of the Emails dated
02.12.2014; 06.12.2014 &
17.12.2014

iv. Print-out of the E-mails dated

15.05.2014, 16.05.2014, 22.07.2014,
23.07.2014, 26.11.2014, 05.02.2015,

v




12.03.2015

6. |DETAILS OF ANY DISPUTE AS
WELL AS THE RECORD OF
PENDENCY OR ORDER OF SUIT OR
ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS

NO

7. |DETAILS OF HOW AND WHEN
DEBT INCURRED

Amount due and outstanding accrued as
per the Sales Agreement dated
13.09.2012. A sum of Rs.
1,65,26,769.79 (equivalent to Euros
1,85,000/- @ exchange rate of Rs. 89.31
per Euro as on 06.04.2023) alongwith
interest @ 18% with effect from
01.01.2014 till 06.04.2023 ie. Rs.
2,75,72,085.468  (totaling to Rs.
1,65,26,769.79 + Rs. 2,75,72,085.468 =
Rs. 4,40,98,855.258. The Corporate
Debtor is liable to pay further interest till
realization at the same rate of interest.

The details of the transactions on
account of which the debt fell due are
that a Sales Agreement dated 13.09.2012
was executed between Corporate Debtor
and the Operational Creditor for supply
of Machinery, Plants & Accessories for
extraction and refining of precious
metals at the total price of Euros
11,30,000 and the Corporate Debtor had
to make payment in the following
manner:-

Euros 15,000.00 with order
confirmation;
Euros 200,000.00 before Oct 15™ 2012;




PARTICULARS

Euros 250,000.00 before Nov 15" 2012;
Euros 480,000.00 as per verbal
agreement (before Shipment)

Euros 185,000.00 max 15 days after end
of commissioning;

DETAILS OF ANY MUTUAL
CREDIT, MUTUAL DEBTS, OR
OTHER MUTUAL DEALINGS
BETWEEN THE CORPORATE
DEBTOR AND THE CREDITOR
WHICH MAY BE SET-OFF AGAINST
THE CLAIM

NO

DETAILS OF:-
a. any security held, the value
of security and its date, or

b. any retention of title
arrangement in respect of
goods or properties to
which the claim refers

NO

10.

DETAILS OF THE BANK ACCOUNT
TO WHICH THE AMOUNT OF THE
CLAIM OR ANY PART THEREOF
CAN BE TRANSFERRED PURSUANT
TO A RESOLUTION PLAN

BANK NAME:- UNION BANK OF INDIA
BRANCH:- MUMBALI

ACCOUNT HOLDER:- MR. VINAY KUMAR
V.KANCHAGAR

ACCOUNT NO.:- 469202010004271

SWIFT CODE:- YBININBBSZW

i 8

LIST OF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED
TO THIS PROOF OF CLAIM IN
ORDER TO PROVE THE EXISTENCE
AND NON-PAYMENT OF CLAIM
DUE TO THE OPERATIONAL
CREDITOR

1. Copy of the Sales Agreement dated

13.09.2012 executed between the
parties

ii. Copy of the Letter dated 07.05.2014

iii. Print-out of the Emails dated
02.12.2014; 06.12.2014 &
17.12.2014

iv. Print-out of the E-mails dated




15.05.2014, 16.05.2014, 22.07.2014,
23.07.2014, 26.11.2014, 05.02.2015.
12.03.2015

L]

Signature of operational creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf
[Please enclose the authority if this is being submitted on behalf of an operational
creditor]

Name in BLOCK LETTERS - ANIMESH KUMAR, AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE, ITALIMPIANTI ORAFI SPA

Position with or in relation to creditor

Authorised Representative

Address of person signing

B-160, Street No. 4, Chattarpur Extension, Opp. JVTS Garden, New Delhi-
110074

DECLARATION

I Animesh Kumar, Authorised Representative of Italimpianti Orafi SPA, R/o B-

160, Street No. 4, Chattarpur Extension, Opp. JVTS Garden, New Delhi-110074,
do hereby declare and state as follows:-

1. Green World International Pvt. Ltd., the Corporate Debtor was, at the
insolvency/liquidation commencement date, being the 23.02.2023, actually
indebted to me in the sum of Rs. Rs. 4,40,98,855.258.

2. In respect of my claim of the said sum or any part thereof, I have relied on
the documents specified below:

1. Copy of the Sales Agreement dated 13.09.2012 executed between the
parties;
ii. Copy of the Letter dated 07.05.2014;
iil. Print-out of the Emails dated 02.12.2014; 06.12.2014 & 17.12.2014;
/

[
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iv. Print-out of the E-mails dated 15.05.2014, 16.05.2014, 22.07.2014,
23.07.2014, 26.11.2014, 05.02.2015, 12.03.2015;

3. The said documents are true, valid and genuine to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief and no material facts have been concealed therefrom.

4.  In respect of the said sum or any part thereof, neither I nor any person, by
my order, to my knowledge or belief, for my use, had or received any
manner of satisfaction or security whatsoever, save and except the
following:-

- NIL

Date: 06.04.2023
Place: New Delhi
Animesh Kumar,
Authorised Representative
Italimpianti Orafi SPA
(Signature of the claimant)

VERIFICATION

I, Durgesh Kumar Sharma, Proprietor of Salasar Builders the claimant
hereinabove, do hereby verify that the contents of this proof of claim are true and
correct to my knowledge and belief and no material fact has been concealed
therefrom.

Verified at New Delhi on this 6™ day of April, 2023.

Animesh Kumar,
Authorised Representative
Italimpianti Orafi SPA
(Signature of the claimant)
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The Seller ITALIMPIANTI ORAFI §.p.a. with repistered office in Civitella in Val di Chiana (Arezzo) Fraz.
Badia al Pino in Via Provinciale di Civitella, 8, registered with the Company Register of the Arezzo Chamber
of Commerce Industry Crafts and Agdeulture, Tax Code and VAT pumber 00137240514, share capital Buwro
520,000.00. represented by its Legal Representative M. Roberto Guidali borm in Varese {(VA) on 25/05/1964 and
resident in Mozzate (CO) in Vi Trieste, 20, goanted regular powers of attomey

and the Purchaser

GREEN WORLD INTERNATIONAL with vegistered office in Suriname in H.OFF: B-92, KIRTI
BAGAR, NEW DELHI 110015, INDIA represented by s Legal Represenmtive M VAIBHAV
AGARWAL,, bom in New Delbi, India eu 30/04/1986 and resident in NEW DELHI granted regular powers
of attotney:

HERETO AGREE AND STIPULATE THE FOLLOWING;

Iralimpiani Orafl 8.p.a. sells and transfers o GREEN WORLD INTERNATIONAL |
Machinery, plants and accessories for recovery and refining of precions metals

as per proforma n. 2120845 did 13.00.2012 80 the penerat sales conditions ngreed on as follows:

* The pastes agrec that that the Purehaser shall pry an overnil net price of Evro 1,130,000.00

2) PAYMENT: Towl of Buro 1,130,000 00 will be paid ns follows -

' Eurd 15,080.00 wath order confiunsation

* Euro 200,000.00 before Oercher 15th

¢ Euro 280,000,800 before November %)

* Euro 480,000.00 a3 per verbnl agresments (before shipment)
* Bu 185,000.00 max 15 days afrer end of commissioning
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italimpianti Orafi SpA

3 ? FOR M, &
¢ Ex works Tralimpinnt Orall Spa e
4 ARANSPOIT:

* Transport is at the customers cost,

51 PACKING ANIY SHIPPING:

» Packing costs are inchaded in the cost of the equipment

*+ Shipping costs are not included in the cast of the ecuipment

6 INSTALLALTION:& COMMISSIONING
» Sue profurma invoice 2120845 dud 13.0%.12
¢ P& T diawings will be supplisd by the Seller - the costs are included in the cost of the equipment

?7) RELIVERY TIME :

» 120 days from signing of present contact plus 20 buffer days

¢ Asperoffer 418 ded 20.08.12

9 GUARANTEES:

o Vilidiey { year from delivery date

=

10) REYENTION OF TITLE:

The Parties specifically agree the sale s made with retendon of ade for the Seller on machinery in this
agreement, pursuant to arn 1523 of the Chvil Code, until the eatire puce agreed on has been paid.

The Purchaser undertakes not o sell, transfer ot tnnsforny machinety, even partially, without the
Selle's prior written consent.

Pursuant to and For the purposes of said ast. 1523 of the Civil Code, from the machinery delivery
dare, the Purchaser takes on linbiliry for all machinery damage risks, even if not dependent on the
Purchaser, or theft; and fur any damage occurnng t people or property, even drird party.

1f said events should oceur, the Putchaser must comply with the obligations and payment rerms
agreed on herein

The Purchaser agrees that the Seller may oary our at any tdme, with prior notive, contials on the
state of machinery i this agreement untl the last payment hns been made.

The Purchaser remains responsible for all ordinagy and cxtenordinary mainrenance.

ITALIMPIANTI ORAFI 8,p.A, - Via Provingiale oi Civilelha, B - 52041 Bacia al Pino - Arezzo - Haly
hitieae Rlimptant il E-mall mfo@indinagianti i Tat (#20 D578 449 1 - Fax {+ 207 0575 448,300




- italimpianti Orafi SpA

117 KNOW ! N . . -7

= Dalmpiant OraB Spa ngrees ot 1o uansfer eawaste knowhew te other compnies in India fot a pedod of
1 year from the date of Baal commissioning.

12) DISPUTES:

* The Parties hereby acknowledge that Atezzo Coust of Jaw shall be competent for any dispute adsing
over this ngreement.

Badia ai Pina, Arezza, 13.09,12

1 -
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' For the S/elf:r For the Purchaser

T T ITALIMPIANT) DRAFI S p.A, - Via Srovinciale df Civiela, b - 5204+ Badia & Fino - Arezze - 1oy
hitpifey talimarantifl E-madl no@laadmpiant £ Tel [+3050575 440 1 . Fax (=29 0575 449,300
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Aunnexure to Sales Agreement PR o
7.

This to certify that Terms and conditions In Sales Agresment executed between Ntalimpianti
Ouafi s.p.6. and Green World Internationnl on 13" Scptember 2012 in Brdia el Pino, Arezzo Is

undesstood and agreed between Italimpianti Orafl s.p.a. and Green World International Pt Ltd.
The payment terms ave as follows:

Eures 15,600.00 received on 1/10/12

Euros 79,000.00 received on 6/11/12

Bure 280,600.00 before 01/02/2013

Eure 480,000.00 as per verbal agresments (before shipping)

Euro 185,000.00 max | § days after end oFcommlssiq‘t’\tng
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fualirplanit Orafl spa

nnex 5 regnien

This to certify that Terms and condifions in Sales Agreement executed between Italimpianti Orafi s.p.a. and
Green World intemational on 13" Seplember 2012 in Badia al Pino, Arezzo is understood and ageed
tetween Italimpinnti Orafi s.p.a. and Green Waoild International Py, Lid,
The payment terms are as follows: I ‘

»  Euros 15,000.00 veceived on 1/10/12

«  Euros 70,000.00 recelved on 6/11/12

+  Buro 380,000.00 before 19/03/2013

+  Euwo 480,000.00 as per verbal agreements (before shipping)

«  Euro 185,000.00 max 15 days afier end of conunissioning

Badia, al Ping, Arezzo, 18th March 2013

ORAFI SPA
ITALIMPIANTL O Ay
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Far the Fetler For the Buyer
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Dated 07.05.2014
BALANCE PAYMENT AGREEMENT

As per Sales agreement exercised dated 13.09.2012
between M/s Green World International Pvt. Ltd. and
M/s Italimpianti Orafi SPA

Green World International Pvt. Ltd. (GWIPL} agrees to pay

as per follows:

\E

Month | Euro

June, 2014 E 17,647.00
July, 2014 I 17,647.00
August, 2014 17,647.00
Sep, 2014 29,412.00
Oct, 2014 29,412.00
Nov, 2014 29,412.00
Dec, 2014 29,412.00
Jan, 20135 14,412.00
TOTAL 185,000.00

M/s Italimpianti Orafi SPA agrees to support GWIPL on
following matters within month of May, 2014 as follows:-

s Train staff of GWIPL on maintenance procedure of
all machines.

» Clear all maintenance issues with smelting furnaces
and maintenance and service backup for issues
which crop from design and other perennial issues

from the said machine(s)

TRUBCOPY




Support GWIPL on maintenance or breakdown
problems of all installed machine(s}

Train staff of GWIPL on silver and PGM refining.
Ensure one visit of Italimpianti Orafi representative
to ensure large scale refining pertaining to recovery
promised on basis of quantity and quality, C‘;WIPL is
unable to achieve 999.99% purity in Gold. The visit
has to be planned in month of May, 2014 to ensure
payment plan to crry on as above.

The payment date of month is the last working day
of the month,

Sd/
For GREEN WORLD INTERNATIONAL PVT. LTD.

Director

TRUEC OBV
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120G Gmail - Re: MOU
- |

Gma” Animesh Kumar <advocate.animeshkumar@gmall.com>
Re: MOU ;S
anurag <anurag@agreenworldrecycle.in> Sat, Dec 6, 2014 at 4:03 PM

To: Animesh Kumar <advocate enimeshkumar@gmail.com>
Ce: vaibhav@greenworldrecycle.in, Ujwal <ujwal@greenworidrecycle.in>, vipul@greenwaridrecycle.in

Dear Animeshli, '
As par our meeting at our plant, the MOU with annexure I8 amended with track s
changes for your kind pausal, L

Regards
Anurag

—Cinginal Message---—

From: Animesh Kumar [mallto:advocate.animeshkumar@agmail. com}
Sent: 02 December 2014 08:08

To: anurag

Ce: valbhav@greenworldrecycle.in; stefano.zoi@italimpianti.it
Subject: Re: MOU

Dear Anurag won
As discussed plz find the soft copy of the MOU &5 recuested.

Thanks
Antmesh Kumear

Animesh Kumar

Advocate

LEGAL SHEBANG
Advoceles & Sclicliers
Suprame Court & High Courts

ASSENT REGISTRATION CQ,
Patent, Trade Mark, Copy Right, Design & Cyber Laws

DELH: OFFICE:- L=
LG3F-6/33-33A, Vikram Vihar,
Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delni~1100024
E-mall-egal.shebang@amail.com
Contact No. +91 011 46516845
+31 011 46516846
Telefax:
+381 011 26223387

FAUMBAI OFFICE:-
302, Gundecha Chambers,
Mapindass Masters Road,
Fountain, Mumbal-<400023
Tel:-022 2264 4275

Cn 121114, anurag <enurag@greenworidrecycle.in> wrole:
> Daar Mr, Animesh,

Hitps:Himait gongte comim sl fu= 281k 30008093298 iews plAg= arur ag¥ 20erivas avalgs= rusk queryBmeg= 14a 1208t bEbESdugt= tastmi= 14a... 13
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1RS48 Grrail - Re: MOU
. y _
> Please send me soft copy draft for vetting.
-

> Rogards e
ET

# ‘* ;‘:'-l

> Anurag
>

VoY

> .

> From: snurag [mallto:anurag@greenworidracycls.in]
> Sent: 20 November 2014 16:08

> To! ‘advocete.animeshkumar@gmail.com'

> Subject: FW: )

>

>

>

> Dear Mr. Animesh,
>

> Resanding.

>

> Regards

=

= Anurag

=1

VoM N Y

> Fron: anurag [meilto:anurag@gresnworldrecycle. inj

> Sent: 28 November 2014 15:25

» To: 'advocate. animeshkuman@gmail.com’

= Co: ‘valbhav @greenworidregycle.in’ ‘Uiwal' Vipu!@greenweridrecysle.in'
> Subyjact:

Daar Mr, Animesh Kumar,

| am Anurag Srivastava, Managing Director, Green World Intemational Pvt,
Lid.

VOV WY MY WYY

v

> Wea have procured Tumkey Project with plant and machinery from Mis
= talimptanti Orafl spa, 1taly. The project was based on guantified

> recovery of metals from Printed Circult Beards for which raw material
> was supplied from our end and results of recovery was sharde to us by
= /s Halimpiant! Orafl spa.

-

>

H .
= The plant and machinery was sold to us In EUROS 11,30,000. We have

> gireedy made payrnent of EUR 9,45,000 to the company and balance EURO
> 1,85,000 [s pending.

>

b

>

> When project started we faced ceraln issues with machinery and

> recovery was not as per results shared with us and subsequent losses

htips fimall googe comimailiui 7l =28 ke 350cH00325 S vimw = pila= erureg o Al rivastavaligs= ruskadar cheguery Amag= 148 11200MdSaboBAdsate 185imie 148, .. 23
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12082018 Gmall - Re. MOU

> due machinery failures and recovery of metals. All our problems were
> reportad to Mis ltalimpianti Orafl spa and we came under balance

> paymant agresment &

> (d*tached) where an executive was agreed to visit to our facility and =

> regsive our issues. M/s ltalimpianti Orafi spa insisted to first pay

> first instaliment which due to losses we were unable to pay. This

> stalernate could not get resclved and hence we had to close our plant ' - i
> pperation to stop more lesses In running the plant, We never denled . 5 “Ad
> the payment and lack of suppor and closure of works In our plant, we ;
> are till today bearing interest on the amount berrowed from bank for

> this project.

-

>

>

> In meanwhile to run the plant due heavy Investment on plant already

> dens, we workad towards refining of Gold Dore bar for which license to

> import and refine under speclal scheme of Govemment of india Is

> igsued to us, We will start the work by January 2015 on this project.

=1

>

, E

> Without 2ny complaints and understanding our pariner siation, we

> would stil want to continue our relations with M/s ltalimplanti Orafi

> spa and start paying In mutually decided installments from March 2015.

> Ouring this perlod their support will be highly appreciated.

>

>
2
= Regards
™

> Anurag Srivastave
>

> Managing Director
>
> Graen World Intemational Pvi, Ltd.

>
> 0810039727
>
>
>
>

> Powared by BigRock.com
>
-

s

Powered by SigRock.com

@ WMOU italimplanti Orafl.doc
43K

fites dimall goocde.comima i Tul = 281 k=100 9033208 view=pidg=anur agh Xsrvastavalas= russaarch=querydmsg= 14a¥298f0Eb6Sds gt 18simi=14a... 33
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---------- Forwarded message ----------

- From: anurag <anurag@greenworldrecycle.in>
Date: Wed, Dec 17, 2014 at 3:32 PM

Subject: FW: consumables items required

To: Roberto Guidali <roberto.guidali@italimpianti.it>, Stefano Zoi -
Itahmpiantl Oraﬁ Spa (mmmmmmmm. Robert

VAIBHAV Green World Recycle <yaibhav@greenworldreeyele.in
Ujwal <ujwal@greenworldrecycle.in>, vipu@gmcnwg;igrcgdg,m

Dear Ing. Guidalli,

Greetings from Green World International Prt. Ltd.

Meetings with Animesh, Stefano and ourselves was fruitful and it
was reiterated that GWIPL is very very serious is disposing off its
liabilities towards your company.

We started the working on E waste and somehow due recovery
reasons versus cost of refining was in losses and hence could not
pay the outstanding. Factory was closed and we started working on
a new venture, We have earned license from Government cf India
for import and refining of Gold Dore bar. With this we will be able
to start disposing the liability towards your company. We
understand that you will suppert us in this matter supply us all
the consumables and spares on advance payment. We are going to
transfer EUR 10,000 to your account by 25% December 2014 and
also sign the MOU as soon as draft is finalized.

[ hope you will understand our situation and support us to re-start
our new venture which will help us to pay off your liability as per
MOU signed with your company.

Regards,
Anurag

From: anurag [mailto:anurag@ereenworldrecycle.in]
Sent: 16 December 2014 17:57

To: 'Animesh Kumar'
Subject: FW: consumables items required

Dear Animeshji, '
Please {ind below the proposal sent to your client.
Regards

Anurag

From: anurag [mailto:anurag@greenworldrecycle in)

Sent: 16 December 2014 15:44

To: 'Stefano Zoi - [talimpianti Orafi Spa’;
vipul@greenworldreeycle in'

Ce: 'VAIBHAV Green World Recyele’; ‘Robert'; 'Animesh Kumar'
Subject: RE: consumables items required

Dear Stefano,
As we spoke on the subject, please find my proposal:

TRUE COPY




Y« X

- We send you advance payment for the consumables and
spares requested against the proforma invoice, this is urgent to
start our factory to enable us strength to pay the balance amount,
- We pay Euro 10000 as advised to us in the payment plan
by 25% December 2014.

- MOQU for rest of payment is signed as soon as Mr, Animesh
is free to sit with us to negotiate for your company.

Regards
Anurag e




From: Animesh Kumar <advocate.animeshkuman@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Dec 23, 2014 at 9:53 AM

Subject: MOU for Payment
To: Robert <robert.soragna@italimpianti.it>, Stefanc Zoi -
Italimpianti Orafi Spa <stefano.zoi@italimpianti,it>

Dear Robert/Stefano

Plz be informed about the mail sent to MD Green World Mr.
Anurag but till date have not received any reply however am
sending the final MCU as drafted by me incorporating the terms
detailed by you and seek their approval for getting it signed. plz
specily who would sign on M/s Italimpianti. Also would like to
edit any terms as per your convenience. Plz send it to me at the
earliest so that | can talk to Mr. Anurag.

Thanks and Regards
Animesh Kumar

Advocate

---------- Forwarded message e
From: Animesh Kumar <advocateanimeshkumar@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, 17 Dec 2014 19:33:24 +0530
Subject: Payment
To: anurag <anurag@ereenworldrecycle.in>
Dear Anurag

The management has accepted to extend the payment terms as per
your request and has has expect certain conditions be fulfilled by
you too, hope it would be fine and comfortable with you in starting
and executing the new venture. The same is reproduced herein
below,

Please give your consent so that the same can be incorporated in
the MOU.

GW pays Euro 10,000.00 by 25th December 2014

GW agrees o pay the outstanding Buro 175,000.00-in 7 equated
Installment of Euro 25,000.00 starting with the first before 15th
January 2018, and each subsequent one before the 15th of the
following month.

- GW signs an official legally binding document (to be supplied by
you) wherein the consequences of non-payment are clearly stated,

Once GW has signed the agreement as stated above, Italimpianti
will prepare a proforma invoice for the spare parts.

GW will pay the full amount of the proforma inveice in advance

1]
After receiving the Euro 10,000.00 in December, the amount for
the spare parts and the first installment of Euro 25,000.00,




Italimpianti will make arrangements for the trip to India.
We hope to be able to finalize,

2 Attachments
Preview attachment Annexure GEILItalimpianti.docx

W "

Preview attachment MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING. final \
draft.docx

W

TRLS




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ~-

,{...-;

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is made and executed at Delhi on this
day of December, 2014 by and BETWEEN:

M/s Italimpiantl Orafl Spa through Its authorized representative Mr.
Stefano Zol , Registerad office at Civitella in Val di Chiana(Arezzo) Fraz
Badia al Pino In Via Provincialie di Civitella, 8, offlce at Clvitell, presently
at New Delhi alongwith Its Attorney/advocate/representative(herelnafter called
tha First party/clalmant);

AND

M/s. Grean world International. Through its authorized representative of
the Management Mr. Anurag Srivastava, office B-92, Kirti Nagar, New
Delhi 110015, India(hereinafter called the Second party).

AND WHEREAS during the pendency of the dispute for recovery of
aforementioned upon sale and transfer to Green World International Machinery,
plants and accessories for recovery and refining of precious metals as per the
orcforma no 2120845 dated 13/09/2012,at the general sales conditions agreed
an followlng ! '

PRICE OF MACHINES:

« The parties agree that the price of the seccnd party shall pay an overall
net price of Euros 1,130,000.00.

PAYMENTS

Buro 15,000.00 be paid upon order confirmation

Euro 200,000,00 befpre Qctober 15%

Euro 250,000.00 before November 15™,

Euro 480,000.00 as per the verbal agreement { Before Shipment)
Euro 185,000.00 max 15 days after end of commissioning,

" e 8 = =

The Second party has defaulted in making final payment as due to it upen
pending end commissioning and thereby approached the First party for talks for
mutual settlement of the accounts. Now both the Parties to the present
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING have arrived at a and agreed for payment
of the outstanding amount as due to Second Party( M/s Green World
international) and resolve the dispute etc. between the partles, as afore-stated
in toto, on fulfilment of the terms / conditions made by the Second Party to
First Party in their compromise talks held at the office of the Second Party
herein before.

AND WHEREAS the present Memorandum of Understanding-.cum-Compromlse
Agreement has been voluntarlly artived at between both the Parties without any
pressure of any coerclon from any corner in any manner whatsoever.




AND WHEREAS both the partles have amicably resolved and settlement

their pending dispute and have agreed not to precipitate the dispute In future
upon fulfiliment of the terms of settlement, the First party shall have no claim of
any nature whatsoever agalnst the Second party and all the dispute between the
parties shall be understood to be settied.

1.

2’

That upon recelpt and realisation of the amount of the aforesald demand
totaling to Euro 1,85,000/- as mentioned herein above, in the present
Memorandum-cum-Understanding, by the Flrst Party through Its
advocate/atrorney/representative from the Second Party, all the disputes
In relation to the past, which are the subject matter of the pending
disputes in the above pending dispute, as mentioned herein above lL.e, the
aforesald dispute for gutstanding dues between First Party and Second
Party stand conclusively settled and conciuded and there would remain
no cause or any clalm in any manner whatsoever, In the above sald and
visa-versa qua the above said amount.

That the Second Party shall draw a final blue print statement for discharge
of its outstanding amount as due to be discharged as per its Annexure A
and shall ablde in true spirit without any default of any excuse herelnafter
of any kind whatsoever., Under this Memorandum of Understanding-cum-
Compromise Agreement, no Party shall have any right / claim/ interest
against each other in relation to any dispute with respect to the above
dispute or any other form of dispute If any of any nature whatsoever.

That both the parties to the present agreement shall honour and comply
with all the terms and conditions of the present agraement and Fulfil their
ohligations and perform thelr part of the promise and honour the terms of
the present Compromise Agreement-Cum-Memorandum cof Understanding
in Its letter and spirit,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both the Parties have signed this

Memorandum of Understanding Cum Compromise Agreement after fully
understanding the contents, purpose and intent of the same on the date, month
and year First mentioned above In presence of the following witnesses,

( For Italimpianti Orafi Spa) (M/S. Green World International )

First Party through its :
Authorized Representative Second Party Through
Authorised Representative.

WITNESS:

1.




nnexure A:

Second party shall pay Initial amount of EUR 6600/~ to First party in December
2014,

1. First party shall initlate pending commissioning of piant and machinery

and ensures 50% (Fifty Percent) of results advised in writing to Second

igned by both parties.

2r gnd PGM (Platinlum

party. The commisgioning document shall be s
gin _S5ta - > =

1ng o

3. Get final commissioning certificate signed with satisfying First pa

On fulfiliment of zforesald conditions, Second party shall ensure payment
plan as follows: ’

31% January 2015 Euro 15000

28" February 2015 Eur 15000
31 March 2015 Eurc 15000
302 Aprfl 2015 Eurg 30000
31¢ May 2015 Eurp 30000
300 June 2015 Eurc 30000
31% July 2018 Euro 30000
312 August 2015 Euro 13400

TRURLCOPY
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I\E. Balanee paynent L
L5 . S e i =T ]
' c - ; R e -
Dngetio: RE; Balance payment - o
Jlttenta: “anurag” <anurag@lgreenworldrecycle.in> -
Data: 16/05/2014 10.35 -
A "Robert - talimpianti Orafi Spa* <roben scragna@@itatimpiantl.it= R
ot ] /’-\T'
Gl we wili do some token payment in maonth of May end. o o P’
Regards
Anurag

From: Robert - tallmpiznt] Orafi Spa [malltoirobert soragna@italimpiantlit]
Sentt 15 May 2014 17:58

To: anurag@yreenworldrecycle.n

Sulrject: Balance payment .

Dear Anurag,
| apelogise for the late reply with regards to the proposal;: Eng Guidali s abroad on business.

I ao happy to inform you that we can accep! the proposal you have put forth with the provvision that
a token amount will be sent in the month of May, as per our email exchange.

Italimpiant] will proceed to solve the outstanding issues as per commitiment.
Thank you, Anurag, now lets get this batl rolling,

Sincerely,

Rabert

Seluy Exevietive

Tel +39 0575 449214
Fox: +39 0575 449300

TALIMPIANTI ORAF!

“This electroniz mndl and mog attockment{s) [“aualic} has been aont fiy the o ffive ofBobert Suregnd  ltalfvigianti Oraf fng end (s confideniiol and mop be
Tepally privieaed. 3

Homi e mal the futcnded recipient, yoi ard fiere by netified that any distabutian. any eapying ofihie message fa pariof fo whale, or iay taking af oction
Diared g, ir gresely prohibited by v an ey cavge fabitity Iy

oo ¢nae il hicve received Ui miekinye diie fo g erroe [ franssiiasian, ive ask poi i notif vie seader iamedintely ™

L i i i arerty sokie risarveld e et itz peraanase o ol ‘enia sapren indicatl

£ vigtatn al prggertidiversidnld {qprnlyios uso, copin, o5 oi qusgnta in ssre coatenate, 5 nisess! dellery 616 cod, pea, pin ol sensidal
Deceeto Lepisiniive 0, 196702

S qouste comanitnaione YEfasae perveniuty pererrore, ¥i prephiame i tirpeseteee aife stessu o nieere comnail innda # problema ¢ a4

crncallacta dof Varira sisigoi®

“hipiw pnrros elocted nien y wih $ie g, uiguler fichwra phaxn al talan, cantiene Infurisencide de conicter cundaneint oacleslvosents dirighta o s
eriinacaria o dertinararion

| &l 3 06/06/2014 6,44




i PROPOSAL DATED 2157 JULY 2014 2 L L s

¢
Oggetlo: FW PROPOSAL DATED 2187 JULY 2014

“tittente: "anurag” <anurag@greenworldrecycle.in> " .
Data; 23/07/2014 14.28 % =0 ol
A: "Rober - hallmplanll Orafi Spa™ <robert_seragna@italimpianti > Wy ./ £

CC; “Micheia Dragoni™ <dragoni@cldavvocaliit>, "valbhay" <valbhav@greenworidrecyciedin>, "Ujwal™
<ujwal@greenworldrecyeie.in>, "Vipul Graen world™ <vipul@gresnworidrecycle in>
Dear Robert,

The typo error is accepied, 999,99 has to read as 99,9% in the balance paymant agreement attached,

Ok we start with paying INR 5,00,0C0 converted to the rate of EUR on the day of trensfer to build trust, We
hope support will be extended as required to make the plant commissicnad and running.

We are nat even getting results of 0,8 g per kg of RAM, even this result will make us happy, I hope when the
team arrived to resolve our problems, this will be addressed to make our plant meet costs of running,

Regards,
Anurag

From: Robert - talimpianti Crafl Spa [mafito:robert soragna@italimplantiit}
Sent: 22 July 2014 19:57

To: anurag@greenworldracycle.in; Michela Dragoni

Subject: Fwd: R Fw: PROPOSAL DATED 2187 JULY 2014

Gear Anurag,

we don't agree with the form and substance of your mali and don't want to rediscuss every fime the terms
ol our agreament,

Moregver we are also surprised because you forgot we already tested and proven the efficiency of our
plants {report and test by Andrea Nard| stating the recovery of Gold from PCB processed was complete

December 2013), The eHiciency of the refining process is demonstrated proving the quantity of precious

metals remaining In (he leftovers Is small {in our case almost rero) not asking to recover 2,2 grams of Gold
from RAM when GWIPL staff knows batter than us the content of Gold of the RAM can vary [rom 0,8-1g to

7-8 g per ks F

It's spunds like another excuse to defay the pending payment. Now jts time 10 be serious and to respect the
terms of the Agreement we signed in May 2014,

Inour opinion there is only one other aliernative is possible to said agreement : to exercise the right of
retention of title with expenses and depreciation and ail damages to be paid by GWIPL, \while stopping to
provide any kind of service untll an acceptabia solution is reached.

Having said that, we would prefer to reach an amicabie agreement with GWIPL along the lines of the
balance payment agreement already proposed by you - with the addition of the teken amount of Eure
10,600.00, 25 per previous agreements, and maybe pushing the initial payment back to August 2014, Rest
assured, a5 stated many times both verbally and in numerous emaiis, talimpiant will not fall to address
any outstanding issues nor we will back out of our longt®rm committment to GWIPL however we do
expect GWIPL to meel the obbligations of its own propoesal

On a separate note, there |s 3 typo error In your "Balance payment agreement” with regards to the purity

2340772014 14.34
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R,
From: anurag [mailto:anurag@greenworldrecycle.in| “ é" 7 -
Sent: 26 Novernber 2014 15:25 #5."§
To: 'advocate.animeshkuman@email.com'’ 4
Cc: 'vaibha nworldrecycle.in'; 'Ujwal’;
‘vipul@egreenworldrecycle.in’
Subject:

Dear Mr. Animesh Kumar,
I am Anurag Srivastava, Managing Director, Green World
International Pvt. Ltd,

We have procured Turnkey Project with plant and machinery
from M/s ltalimpianti Orafi spa, Italy. The project was based on
quantified recovery of metals from Printed Circuit Boards for which
raw material was supplied from our end and results of recovery
was sharde to us by M/s ltalimpianti Orafi spa.

The plant and machinery was sold to us in EUROS
11,30,000. We have already made payment of EUR 9,45,000 to the
company and balance EURO 1,85,000 is pending.

When project started we faced certain issues with machinery
and recovery was not{ as per results shared with us and
subsequent losses due machinery failures and recovery of metals.
All our problems were reported to M/s Italimpianti Orafi spa and
we came under balance payment agreement (attached) where an
executive was agreed to visit to our facility and resolve our issues.
M/s Italimpianti Orafi spa insisted to first pay first installment
which due to losses we were unable to pay. This stalemate could
not get resolved and hence we had to close our plant operation to
stop more losses in running the plant. We never denied the
payment and lack of support and closure of works in our plant, we
are till today bearing interest on the amount borrowed from bank
for this project. .

in meanwhile to run the plant due heavy investment on
plant already done, we worked towards refining of Gold Dore bar
for which license to.import and refine under special scheme of
Government of India is issued to us. We will start the work by
January 2015 on this project.

Without any complaints and understanding our partner
situation, we would still want to continue our relations with M/s
Italimplanti Orafi spa and start paying in mutually decided
installments from March 2015, During this period their support
will be highly appreciated.

Regards

Anurag Srivastava

Managing Directer

Green World Interniational Pvt, Lid.

Q9910039727 '

Attachments area

Preview attachment ltalimpianti 87 05 2014 balance payment
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---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Animesh Kumar” <advocate animeshkuman@gmail.com>

Date: Feb 5, 2015 8:57 AM
Subject:

To: ‘anurag’ <anurag@ereenworldrecycle.in>

Ce: "Stefano Zoi - Italimpianti Orafi Spa’
<stefano.zoi@italimpianti.it>, "Robert”

<reobert.soragnam@ita

Dear Mr. Anurag

It had been long time since we heard of payment as promised by
you

towards and the honest proposition as suggested for the payment
as

due on you towards M/s Italimpianti Orafi Spa.

However we had been patience enough to wait and give enough
time to
arrange for the payment.

We hereby tender our draft proposition in the form of MOU taking
into

your situation and agreed by our client. You are requested to give
your consent/concurrence for the same.

Looking forward to positive response on the same and carry
forward the .
mutual discussion further in this regard at the earliest,

Thanlks

Animesh Kumar

Advocate

LEGAL SHEBANG

Advocates & Solicitors
Supreme Court & High Courts

ASSENT REGISTRATION CO.
Patent, Trade Mark, Copy Right, Design & Cyber Laws

DELHI OFFICE:-
LGR-6/33-33A, Vikram Vihar,
Lajpat Nagar-1V, New Delhi-1100024
E-maili-legal. shebang@gmail com
Contact No, +91 8588890404

+61 011 46516846
Telefax:

+91 011 26223387

MUMBAI OFFICE:-

202, Gundecha Chambers,
Nagindass Masters Road,
Fountain, Mumbai-400023

Tel:-022 2264 4275 TRUE COPY




THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Is made and executed at Delhl on this
26th day of January, 2015 by and BETWEEN:

M/s Italimpianti Orafi Spa through its authorized représentative Mr.
Roberto Guidali, Reglstered office at Civitella In Val di Chiana(Arezzo) Fraz
Badia al Pino In Via Provinciale di Civitelia, 8, office at Clvitell; presently
at Mew Delhi alonigwlth lts Attormey/advocate/representative(hereinafter called
the First party/claimant);

AND

M/s. Green world International, Through its authorized PepPesentative of
the Managenverit Mr. - _ ; office
B-92, Kirtl Nagar, New Delhi 110015, India(herelnafter called the Second
party).

AND WHEREAS during the pendency of the dispute for recovery of
aforementioned upon sale and transfer to Green World International Machinery,
plants and accessories for recovery and refining of precious nigtals &5 per the
proforma no 2120845 dated 13/09/2012,at the general sales conditions agreed
on following : i

PRICE OF MACHINES:

+ The parties agree that the price of the second party shall pay e overall
net price of Euros 1,130,680.00. :

PAYMENTS

Eure 15,000.00 be pald upon order conflirmation
Euro 200,000.00 before Qetober 159

Euro 250,000,00 befere November 15%,

Euro 480,000,00 8¢ per the verbal agreement ( Before: Shipment)
Euro 185,000.00 max 15 days after end of commissloning,

The Second party has. defaulted in making final payment as due f <ol ft upon end
commissloning and thereby approached the First party for talks for mutual
settiement of the accounts. Now both the Parties to thg present MEMORANDUM
OF UNDERSTANDING have arrived at a out of Court settiernent and agreed for
payment of the outstanding amount as due to First Party (M/s talimplant! Orafi
Spa) and resclve the displte ele, batween the parties, as Sforé-stated I této, on
fulfilment of the terms 7 conditions made by the First Party to Sscond Party In
their compromise telks held at the office of the Second Party hereih befare.

AND WHEREAS the present Memorandum of Understanding-cam-Compromise
Agreement has been voluntarlly arrived at between both the Parties with&ut any
pressure or any toerclon frarn any cofnér In any mahner whatstever,

T Er et a b V4




AND WHEREAS both the parties have amicably resolved and settiement

thelr pending dispute and have agréed not to precipitate the dispute In future
upon fulfillment of the terms of settlement, the First party shall Have no claim
of any nature whatscever sgalnst the Second party and all the dispute
between the parties shall be understogd to be settled.

1.

That upon recelpt and realisation of the amount of the aferesald demand
totaflng to Eurc 185;000.00 as mentioned hereln above, In the present

Memorandum-cum-Understanding, by the First Party through Ifs

‘advocate/attorney/representstive from the Second Party, all the disputes

In relation to the past, which are the subject matter of EMe pending
disputes In the abiove pending dispute, as mentioned herefn.above l.e, the
aforesaid dispute for cutstanding dues between First Party andSecond
Party stand conclusively settled and concluded #nd therd would remeain
no cause or any claim In any manner whatsoever, In the above sald and
visa-versa qua the above said amount.

That the Second Party agrees to the payment terms and dates as stated
In statement for discharge of its outstanding amount as die to be
discharged as per lts Annexure A and shall abide I true spirit without
any default of any excuse herelnafter of any kind whatsoever.

That In case of further disputes( on default of non payment or default of
any Ihstalment by GW), the First party shall be entitled to repossess the
machinery (equal in value to the outstanding amount but making sure the
Seconid Party Is still able to work) and remove from the facfory or work
place of the Second party whom shall have no objection 'and the Secorid
party shall assist the First party in repossessing the machinery.

Thaﬁ both the parties agrees In case of any default of 4hy terms and
condltions both the partles hereta sgrees that they shall use all reasonable
efforts to resolve the differences. /disputes controversy or clalm arisihg out
of relating te this MQU by way of written notice .of dét_&lllg'- Bf the Issues In
dispute, controversy or claim shall have to be given with maximum perled
of resalution of the sald differences.

IF the partles fall to resolye the matter in accordance with the preceting
Para 4 and withln the perlod prescribed therein, the parties shall dttempt,
for a to find a sole arbitrator to whom the disputes, controversy or claim
may be referred to under the arbitration and condiliations Adt 1955 and
the rules framed there undér fromstime to time thereafter, The Plade of
arbitration shall be New Delht. The decision of the arbiteator shall be final
and binding upon the parties. The language of Arbitration shall be English,

TRUE COPY




ANNEXURE A: O ara
. (.g .
MODALITIES OF PAYMENT SCHEDULE T

. Second Party shall pay initial payment of Euro 10000/~ latest by 6th February 2015

as goodwill gesture towards the total putstanding dues.

. The second party shall ensure to pay the pending outstanding amount of Euro

175,000.00 Ih sévenh(7) equated Instalments of Euros 25,000,00 latest by 15th
day of each month starting from Fébruary 2015 and subsequent one before the
15" of the following month. The payments shall be by way of transfer to the
sccount of the First Party latest by 15" of each morith,

. That ugon recelving the payment of Eurcs 10,000/~ and first nstalment as due to

be pald, the flrst party shall arrange visit of its engineer to the factory of second
party.

.

. That in event of any requisition of spare parts/machinery of any kind related to the

functioning of the factory or reguisitiened for any other venture, the second party
shall gay in advance upoh raisirig of proforma invoice by the 'fltst patty or as per
the meodalities arrangement arrived mutually,

( For Italimpianti Ovafi Spa) (M/8. Green World International }

Second Party Through
Authorised Representative.

|
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That both the parties to the present agreement shall honour a'n'dc.cb_'mply
with all the terms and conditlons of the presenit agreement and fulfil their
cbligations and perform their part of the promise and honour the terms of
the present Compromise Agreement-Cum-Memorandum of Understanding
In Its letter and spirit,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both the Partles have slgned this

Memorandum® of Undetstariding Cum  Compremise Agreement after fully
understanding the coritents, purposg and intent of the same an the date, month
and year First mentioned above In presence of the following witnesses.

( For Italimpianti Orafi Spa) {M/S. Green Warld International )

Authorize

First Party
Second Party Thréugh
Authorised RepFeséntative.

LY
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From: Animesh Kumar <advocate.animeshk ail.com>

Date: Thu, 12 Mar 2015 15:27:08 +0530 <
Subject: MOU .

To: anurag <anurag@ereenworldrecycle.in>

Dear Sir

This is pertaining to the assurance from M/s Greenworld that the
MOU as sent by us is Ok with u and by the board of members.
Since months have passed hearing from you on the payment or
signing of MOU but no progress made either front. I believe you
take sincere effort for the payment as well as signing the MOU is
concerned at the carficst by end of the week and close the further

diaiogue on the subject.

Please understand the business relationship should hold prime
position as 1 have to answer my client and updayebon the progress
made in this regards weekly. The same have been kept in abeyance

and it's high time we sit together and step further,

Thanks




